Rate Changes—AT&T Residential and Business Services
Beginning on or after July 26, 2008, monthly rates for the following AT&T services will increase as shown:
	Residential Service
	Old Rate
	New Rate

	Each One Party, Flat Rate Line
Rate Group 1

Rate Group 2

Rate Group 3

Rate Group 4

Rate Group 5

Big Sandy

Bulls Gap

Cedar Grove

Lyles

Summertown
	$  8.46

$  9.44

$10.03

$12.98

$13.30

$10.98

$10.35

$11.35

$  9.98

$10.03
	$  8.62

$  9.62

$10.23

$13.23

$13.56
$11.19

$10.55

$11.57

$10.17

$10.23

	Each Flat Rate Residence Trunk

Rate Group 1

Rate Group 2

Rate Group 3

Rate Group 4

Rate Group 5

Big Sandy

Bulls Gap

Cedar Grove

Lyles

Summertown
	$14.81

$16.52

$17.55

$22.72

$23.28

$19.22

$18.11

$19.86

$17.47

$17.56
	$15.10

$16.85

$17.90

$23.16

$23.74

$19.60

$18.47

$20.25

$17.81

$17.91

	Each Standard Message Rate Line

Rate Group 1

Rate Group 2

Rate Group 3

Rate Group 4

Rate Group 5

Big Sandy

Bulls Gap

Cedar Grove

Lyles

Summertown
	$  4.51
$  4.98
$  5.30
$  6.78
$  6.93
$  5.78
$  5.46
$  5.93
$  5.25
$  5.30
	$  4.60
$  5.07
$  5.40
$  6.91
$  7.06
$  5.89
$  5.56
$  6.04
$  5.35
$  5.40

	Each Standard Measured Rate Line

Rate Group 1

Rate Group 2

Rate Group 3

Rate Group 4

Rate Group 5

Big Sandy

Bulls Gap

Cedar Grove

Lyles

Summertown
	$  6.09

$  6.78

$  7.20

$  9.25

$  9.45
$  7.83
$  7.40
$  8.08
$  7.15
$  7.20
	$  6.21

$  6.91

$  7.34

$  9.43

$  9.63
$  7.98
$  7.54
$  8.24
$  7.29
$  7.34

	Each Low Use Measured Rate Line

Rate Group 1

Rate Group 2

Rate Group 3

Rate Group 4

Rate Group 5

Big Sandy

Bulls Gap

Cedar Grove

Lyles

Summertown
	$  3.67

$  4.10

$  4.30

$  5.51

$  5.62

$  4.73

$  4.46

$  4.83

$  4.30

$  4.30
	$  3.74

$  4.18

$  4.38

$  5.62

$  5.73

$  4.82

$  4.54

$  4.92

$  4.38

$  4.38

	Each Flat Rate ISDN Line

Rate Group 1

Rate Group 2

Rate Group 3

Rate Group 4

Rate Group 5

Big Sandy

Bulls Gap

Cedar Grove

Lyles

Summertown
	$22.31
$23.29
$23.88
$26.83
$27.15
$24.83
$24.20
$25.20
$23.83
$23.88
	$22.47
$23.47

$24.08
$27.08
$27.41
$25.04
$24.40
$25.42
$24.02
$24.08

	Each Dormitory Service Line

Rate Group 1

Rate Group 2

Rate Group 3

Rate Group 4

Rate Group 5
	$  8.46

$  9.44

$10.03

$12.98

$13.30
	$  8.62

$  9.62

$10.23

$13.23

$13.56

	AT&T Privacy ManagerSM Service, Each Line
	$  4.95
	$  6.00

	AT&T RingMasterSM 1 Service, Each Line
	$  5.00
	$  6.00

	Call Block, Each Line
	$  5.95
	$  7.00

	Call Return, Each Line
	$  6.95
	$  8.00

	Call Forwarding Busy Line, Each Line
	$  1.00
	$  2.00

	Call Forwarding Don’t Answer, Each Line
	$  1.00
	$  2.00

	Call Forwarding Don’t Answer with Ring Control, Each Line
	$  1.00
	$  2.00

	Call Forwarding Variable, Each Line
	$  5.95
	$  7.00

	Call Waiting, Each Line
	$  6.95
	$  7.50

	Call Waiting ID, Each Line
	$  7.95
	$  8.50

	Caller ID-Basic, Each Line
	$  8.00
	$  8.99

	Caller ID, Each Line
	$  9.00
	$  9.99

	Customized Code Restriction, Options 1, 2, 3, and 7
	$  3.95
	$  5.00

	Repeat Dialing, Each Line
	$  5.95
	$  7.00

	Speed Calling (8 Code), Each Line
	$  5.95
	$  7.00

	Speed Calling (30 Code), Each Line
	$  5.95
	$  7.00

	Three Way Calling, Each Line
	$  6.00
	$  7.00


	Residential and Business Service
	Old Rate
	New Rate

	Surrogate Client Number, Each Number
	$  3.00
	$  4.00


Also on or after July 26, 2008, the following charges will increase as shown:

	Residential Service
	Old Charge
	New Charge

	Line Connection Charge, First Line 
	$41.50
	$46.00


	Residential and Business Service
	Old Charge
	New Charge

	Returned Check/Bank Draft Charge, Each Occurrence
	$20.00
	$30.00


If you have questions regarding these changes, please call your AT&T representative.  Thank you for using AT&T services.
